Public Document Pack

Crawley Borough Council
Planning Committee
Agenda for the Planning Committee which will be held in Ashurst Main
Hall - The Charis Centre, on Tuesday, 17 December 2019 at 7.30 pm
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227

Head of Legal, Democracy and HR

Membership:
Councillors

S Malik (Chair), T McAleney (Vice-Chair), L M Ascough, A Belben,
J Hart, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, M Mwagale, J Purdy and P C Smith

Please contact Democratic.Services@crawley.gov.uk if you have any queries regarding this
agenda.
Published 9 December 2019

Emergency procedure for meetings will be circulated to Councillors and visitors
attending this meeting. Please familiarise yourself with these procedures and the
location of fire exits.

Switchboard: 01293 438000
Main fax: 01293 511803
Minicom: 01293 405202 DX:
57139 Crawley 1
www.crawley.gov.uk

Page 1

Town Hall
The Boulevard
Crawley
West Sussex
RH10 1UZ

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion

Part A Business (Open to the Public)
Pages

1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

Disclosures of Interest
In accordance with the Council's Code
of Conduct, Councillors of the Council
are reminded that it is a requirement to
declare interests where appropriate.

3.

Lobbying Declarations
The Planning Code of Conduct requires
Councillors who have been lobbied,
received correspondence or been
approached by an interested party with
respect to any planning matter should
declare this at the meeting which
discusses the matter. Councillors should
declare if they have been lobbied at this
point in the agenda.

4.

Minutes

5 - 16

To approve as a correct record the
minutes of the Planning Committee held
on 18 November 2019.

5.

Planning Application
CR/2019/0542/FUL - Moka, Station
Way, Northgate, Crawley

Three Bridges

17 - 42

To consider report PES/327a of the
Head of Economy and Planning.
RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT

6.

Supplemental Agenda
Any urgent item(s) complying with
Section 100(B) of the Local Government
Act 1972.
With reference to planning applications, PLEASE NOTE:
Background Paper:- Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030
There are no pre-committee site visits for applications to be considered at this
meeting.

Page 2

This information is available in different formats and languages. If you or
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please
contact the Democratic Services Team on 01293 438549 or email:
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk

Page 3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item
4
Planning Committee (22)
18 November 2019

Crawley Borough Council
Minutes of Planning Committee
Monday, 18 November 2019 at 7.30 pm
Councillors Present:
S Malik (Chair)
T McAleney (Vice-Chair)
A Belben, J Hart, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, M Mwagale, J Purdy, P C Smith and G Thomas
Also in Attendance:
Councillors R D Burrett and J Millar-Smith
Officers Present:
Valerie Cheesman

Principal Planning Officer

Heather Girling

Democratic Services Officer

Jean McPherson

Group Manager (Development Management)

Marc Robinson

Principal Planning Officer

Linda Saunders

Solicitor - Horsham DC

Clem Smith

Head of Economy and Planning

Jess Tamplin

Democratic Services Support Officer

Absent:
Councillor L M Ascough

1.

Disclosures of Interest
The following disclosures of interests were made:
Councillor

Item and Minute

Type and Nature of Disclosure

Councillor
P C Smith

CR/2019/0456/FUL –
Units XA1 & XA2, Sussex Manor
Business Park, Gatwick Road,
Northgate, Crawley
(Minute 7)

Personal Interest –
a Local Authority Director of the
Manor Royal Business
Improvement
District.

Councillor
P C Smith

CR/2019/0470/FUL –
Units 1 and 2, Camino Park,
James Watt Way, Northgate,
Crawley
(Minute 8)

Personal Interest –
a Local Authority Director of the
Manor Royal Business
Improvement
District

Page 5

Agenda Item
4
Planning Committee (23)
18 November 2019
Councillor
P C Smith

2.

CR/2019/0550/FUL –
25 Bancroft Road,
Maidenbower, Crawley
(Minute 9)

Personal Interest –
Lives near the applicant

Lobbying Declarations
The following lobbying declarations were made by Councillors:Councillors Irvine, Malik and P C Smith had been lobbied regarding application
CR/2019/0214/OUT.
Councillor Purdy had been lobbied regarding application CR/2019/0403/FUL.
Councillor Jaggard had been lobbied regarding application CR/2019/0550/FUL.

3.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 21 October 2019 were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4.

Planning Application CR/2018/0312/FUL - Land North of Former Gas
Holder Station, Crawley Avenue, Pound Hill
The Committee considered report PES/326a of the Head of Economy and Planning
which proposed as follows:
Retrospective application for retention of hardstanding/fencing and proposed change
of use of grassland/woodland to vehicle storage.
The Principal Planning Officer (MR) provided a verbal summation of the application.
The Committee heard that retrospective permission had been sought after changes
made at the site had come to the attention of Officers. The site, which fell within the
boundary of the Forge Wood development, had previously been allocated for
ecological enhancement and a retention of green space. The Committee heard that
the site had instead seen the loss of both flora and fauna, and that the applicant had
not made moves to mitigate this loss. The Committee was asked to note an update to
the report which saw the removal of refusal reason number 8 and that this would
instead be recorded on the decision notice as an informative.
The Committee then considered the application. Committee members discussed the
loss of trees at the site, which Officers described as having been felled quickly. The
Committee expressed general dissatisfaction with the application and queries were
raised regarding the potential for enforcement action to be taken in the future if a
breach of planning conditions was to be found.
RESOLVED
Refuse subject to reasons set out in report PES/
[...]
d by Councillor P C Smith and seconded by Councillor
Thomas.

RESOLVED
Refuse subject to reasons set out in report PES/326c.

6.

Planning Application CR/2019/0403/FUL - Central Sussex College,
College Road, Three Bridges, Crawley
The Committee considered report PES/326d of the Head of Economy and Planning
which proposed as follows:
Erection of a three storey building to provide teaching facilities, classrooms and
practical space for science technology engineering and maths (STEM) provision.
The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the
application and informed the Committee that further plans had been received which
had led to the revision of several conditions in the original report, detailed as follows:

The committee was asked to note that the application site address would be changed
from Central Sussex College to Crawley College.
The following revisions were made regarding the recommendation and conditions in
the committee report:
Revised recommendation (deleting Travel Plan reference):
PERMIT subject to:
 The completion of a Section 106 obligation to secure the College’s submission
of and Local Planning Authority’s approval of a masterplan document
(including a phasing and delivery strategy for future development across the
wider existing College campus) prior to the submission of further planning
applications or any development on the wider College campus, and any future
planning applications and development on the wider College campus shall be
in compliance with the approved masterplan document; and
 Subject to the following conditions:
Additional condition:
21. Upon the first occupation of the development hereby approved, the applicant
shall implement the measures incorporated within the approved Crawley College
STEM Travel Plan (revised and submitted on 13 November 2019). The
Applicant shall thereafter monitor, report and subsequently revise the Travel
Plan as specified within the approved document unless otherwise agreed i
[...]
hat investment in and development of a STEM building would contribute
to aspirations for higher student numbers, better qualifications and grades, job
creation, and social mobility in Crawley.
The Committee then considered the application. In response to a query regarding
drainage concerns, Officers highlighted condition 14 of the report which detailed that
the development would be implemented in line with the Sustainable Drainage
Systems document. Generally, Committee members welcomed the opportunities that
a STEM building would offer to the Crawley College campus and to local young
people. The incorporation of solar panels to the building’s design was also noted and
praised.
RESOLVED
Permit subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement, together with the
amended conditions as set out above, and in report PES/326d.

7.

Planning Application CR/2019/0456/FUL - Units XA1 & XA2, Sussex
Manor Business Park, Gatwick Road, Northgate, Crawley
Erection of front and rear extensions to Units XA1/XA2 of Nyetimber Ltd Winery
building.
The Principal Planning Officer (MR) provided a verbal summation of the application.
The Committee was asked to note that the reference to drawing number 19030-CFN00-01-DR-M-2111 RevS2-P1 should instead read 19030-CFN-00-01-DR-M-2111
RevS2-P2. The Committee heard that the proposed extensions were of the same
design and style as the current building, and that there would be minimal impact on
public views due to the building’s location. Officers had raised concerns over the low
number of car parking spaces available at the site but deemed this acceptable
considering the few employees hired by Nyetimber and the way the business
operates. Any future change of occupancy of the building remained a concern in
regard to availability of parking. Officers welcomed the expansion of a local business.
It was noted that a S106 Agreement was necessary to control the use of the site for
this specific operator and to secure a Manor Royal Contribution
The Committee heard a revision be made to condition 12 to read:

Page 11

Agenda Item
4
Planning Committee (29)
18 November 2019

‘Before the use of the extensions hereby permitted commences, measures to enable
the development to be 'network ready' in the event that a District Energy Scheme is
delivered in the vicinity shall be implemented in accordance with drawing no.19030CFN-00-01-DR-M-2111 RevS2-P2 unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local
Planning Authority.
REASON: In the interests of environmental sustainability in accordance with Policy
ENV7 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030’.
Antonia Catlow, on behalf of the agent, spoke in support of the application. The
business’ success was described, as well as a desire to improve energy efficiency
and maintain landscaping at the site. It was noted that a proportion of the existing
parking spaces were currently fenced off and inaccessible – meaning the proposed
development was anticipated to create two extra spaces rather than lose any. The
business was willing to liaise with the LPA regarding any potential occupants of the
building in the future.
The Committee then considered the application. The change to parking space
availability was noted, as was the importance of an open dialogue with Nyetimber
should the business relocate.
RESOLVED
Permit subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement, together with the
conditions and informatives set out in report PES/26e.

8.

Planning Application CR/2019/0470/FUL - Units 1 and 2, Camino Park,
James Watt Way, Northgate, Crawley
The Committee considered report PES/326f of the Head of Economy and Planning
which proposed as follows:
Change of use from storage & distribution (Class B8) to a flexible use including
general industrial (Class B2) and/or storage & distribution (Class B8) use and physical
works to the car park
The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the
application. The Committee was informed that there was an intention to reconfigure
the car park to accommodate parking and introduce a one-way system to the site.
The proposed layout would provide a total of 177 car parking spaces, and it was
necessary for the amount of B2-use floorspace to be limited as, if all the floorspace
was changed to B2 use, there would be a requirement for 295 spaces (a shortfall of
118 parking spaces). A maximum of 4,776sq m of B2 floorspace was proposed to be
permitted via condition; this would be a deficit of 10 parking spaces. However it was
considered that this slight shortfall in parking spaces against the adopted standard
was acceptable given the relatively sustainable location of Camino Park.
The Committee then considered the application. In response to a query raised, it was
noted that the previous occupier was Evans Cycles and it was important to maintain
and reinforce a business function within the main employment area.
RESOLVED
Permit subject to conditions set out in report PES/326f.

Page 12

Agenda Item
4
Planning Committee (30)
18 November 2019

9.

Planning Application CR/2019/0550/FUL - 25 Bancroft Road,
Maidenbower, Crawley
The Committee considered report PES/326g of the Head of Economy and Planning
which proposed as follows:
Loft conversion incorporating a rear dormer and erection of first floor extension over
existing garage, one roof light on rear roof slope and three roof lights on front roof
slope (amended description & amended plans received)
Councillors Belben, Hart, Irvine, Jaggard and P C Smith declared they had visited the
site.
The Principal Planning Officer (MR) provided a verbal summation of the application
and updated the Committee that the application had been revised to exclude the rear
dormer and consequently paragraphs 5.11 and 5.12 within the report were no longer
relevant. The application description and recommendation had been amended as
follows:
Amended Proposal:
Erection of first floor extension over existing garage, one roof light on rear roof slope
and three roof lights on front roof slope (amended description & amended plans
received)
Revised recommendation:
REFUSE - For the following reason(s):1.
The proposed first floor side extension, by virtue of their design, scale/massing,
bulk and prominence, would appear visually dominant and discordant, would fail
to respect the scale, design and form of the original property, and would be
harmful to the character and appearance of the existing dwelling and the visual
amenities of the street scene. The proposal conflicts with the Policies CH2 and
CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030, the Urban Design
Supplementary Planning Document (2016) and the relevant paragraphs of the
National Planning Policy (2019).
In updating the Committee further, the Principal Planning Officer clarified the issues in
regard to the design, scale and prominence of the proposed extension in relation to
the existing design of the house and its context in a group of four similar houses. The
Officer described harm to the visual amenity of the area and the street scene.
Paul Clarke (the agent) spoke in support of the planning application, whilst Councillor
Millar-Smith (Ward member) also spoke on the application (both objecting to the
recommendation for refusal).
The Committee then considered the application. In response to issues raised, the
Principal Planning Officer:
 Confirmed the difference between the height of the proposed extension and that
of the extension previously permitted.
 Responded to the two concerns with the side extension relating to its bulk and
mass, together with the loss of the barn hip element of the roof and how the
resultant building would appear incongruous with the alteration to the shape of the
main roof and the addition of the barn hip extension roof to the main roof as
altered. The extension would not have a meaningful setdown and the proposed
first floor side extension would result in the loss of the barn hip element of the
main roof.

Page 13

Agenda Item
4
Planning Comm
[...]
th the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the
meeting closed at 10.15 pm
S Malik (Chair)

Page 15

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 17 December 2019
REPORT NO: PES/327(a)

REFERENCE NO: CR/2019/0542/FUL
LOCATION:
WARD:
PROPOSAL:

MOKA, STATION WAY, NORTHGATE, CRAWLEY
Three Bridges
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING NIGHTCLUB AND REDEVELOPMENT OF SITE PROVIDING
152 APARTMENTS, GROUND FLOOR COMMERCIAL/RETAIL SPACE (CLASS A1, A3,
A4, B1 AND/OR D2 USES) SPLIT BETWEEN 2 TO 4 UNITS, NEW PUBLICLY
ACCESSIBLE PUBLIC REALM (INCLUDING POCKET PARK), NEW PUBLICLY
ACCESSIBLE ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING HUB, CAR CLUB AND ASSOCIATED
WORKS

TARGET DECISION DATE:
CASE OFFICER:

30 October 2019

Mr H. Walke

APPLICANTS NAME:
AGENTS NAME:

Mr G Gallagher

PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED:
Drawing Number
CNC01-MCB-XX-SIDR-A-0100-D5
CNC01-MCB-XX-SIDR-A-0101-D5
CNC01-MCB-XX-SIDR-A-0103-D5
CNC01-MCB-XX-SIDR-A-0102-D5
CNC01-MCB-XX-ZZDR-A-0105-D5
CNC01-MCB-XX-ZZDR-A-0106-D5
CNC01-MCB-XX-00DR-A-0105-D5
CNC01-MCB-XX-01DR-A-0105-D5
CNC01-MCB-XX-02DR-A-0105-D5
CNC01-MCB-XX-ZZDR-A-0160-D5
CNC01-MCB-XX-ZZDR-A-0161-D5
CNC01-MCB-XX-ZZDR-A-0162-D5
CNC01-MCB-XX-ZZSH-A-0165-D5
CNC01-MCB-XX-ZZDR-A-0121-D5
CNC01-MCB-XX-ZZDR-A-0120-D5
CNC01-MCB-XX-ZZVS-A-0121-D5

Revision
P4

Drawing Title
Site Location Plan

P5

Proposed Site Block Plan

P4

Site Demolition Plan

P4

Existing Topographical Survey Plan

P1

Existing Elevations

P1

Existing Elevations

P1

Existing Ground Floor Plan

P1

Existing First Floor Plan

P2

Existing Mezzanine Floor Plan

P5

P9

Proposed Apartment Type A (1 bed x 2
person)
Proposed Apartment Type B (2 bed x 4
person)
Proposed Apartment Type C (3 bed x 5
person)
Proposed Apartment Type Schedule

P12

Proposed Elevations South & West

P12

Proposed Elevations North & East

P4

Proposed Elevations Rendered South & West

P5
P5

Page 17

CNC01-MCB-XX-ZZVS-A-0120-D5
CNC01-MCB-XX-SIDR-A-0110-D5
CNC01-MCB-XX-01
[...]
d, subject to measures to address
noise impacts, would create a satisfactory residential environment. Whilst the level of car parking is
very low, the highly accessible location in sustainable transport terms and the proposed car club
help to mitigate this. The proposal, subject to a range of appropriate controls, is considered
acceptable in highways and parking terms.

6.2

It is concluded that the development would meet the objectives of the NPPF and would comply with
the policies in the Local Plan. Having weighed up the social, environmental and economic impacts
of the proposal, it would represent a sustainable development. Whilst there are some negative
impacts arising from the proposal, such as loss of protected trees, the loss of the nightclub and
limited daylight/sunlight for some units, it is considered that these are outweighed by the positive
benefits of the scheme.

6.3

It is therefore recommended that the scheme is granted planning permission subject to the
conclusion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure
 Provision of a minimum of 15 affordable housing units within the scheme, an agreed strategy for
allocation of the affordable housing units and a review mechanism to address any potential
upturn in viability as the scheme is developed;
 Infrastructure contributions towards open space (£59,958.50) and tree mitigation (up to
£124,600);
 Implementation of the car club and electric vehicle charging points prior to first occupation of the
building;
 A scheme for delivery of public realm improvements and highway works in association with
wider Station Gateway public realm improvements; and

6.4

However, in the event that the Section 106 Agreement is not completed by 31 March 2020 and
unless there are exceptional reasons for the delay agreed in writing with the applicant, the Head of
Economy and Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission for the following reason:
An agreement is not in place to ensure that the appropriate infrastructure provisions t
[...]
ocal Planning Authority.
REASON: To encourage and promote sustainable transport and in accordance with Policies CH3, IN3
and IN4 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015 - 2030.

Page 38

Agenda Item 5

21.

The ground floor commercial units shall not be occupied unless and until the measures of the
Commercial/Retail Development Framework Travel Plan Statement provided by Mayer Brown Limited
and dated October 2019 have been fully implemented. The later and ongoing elements of the Travel
Plan shall be implemented in full according to the programme contained within the Travel Plan and
maintained thereafter unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
REASON: To encourage and promote sustainable transport and in accordance with Policies CH3, IN3
and IN4 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015 - 2030.

22.

The commercial units hereby permitted shall only be open to customers between the hours 07.00am
and 11.00pm.
REASON: To safeguard the amenities of the locality and to comply with Policy CH3 of the Crawley
Borough Local Plan 2015 - 2030.

23.

Prior to the first occupation of the flats hereby approved, the Level 9 outdoor landscaped roof terrace
shall be fully implemented and made available for use by all residents. The roof terrace shall be
maintained as such thereafter unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
REASON: To create a high quality residential environment for future residents, ensure the provision of
adequate private outdoor amenity space and in accordance with Policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough
Local Plan 2015 - 2030 and the Urban Design Supplementary Planning Document.

24.

The residential units shall not be occupied until details have been submitted to the Local Planning
Authority to demonstrate that each unit shall achieve a water efficiency standard by consuming not
more than 110 litres per person per day maximum water consumption. The scheme shall be
implemented in accordance with the agreed details.
REA

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee (33) 
17 December 2019 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 17 December 2019 at 7.30 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

S Malik (Chair) 

T McAleney (Vice-Chair) 

J Hart, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, M Mwagale, J Purdy and P C Smith 

 
 

Officers Present: 
 

 

Heather Girling Democratic Services Officer 

Louise Mathie Senior Lawyer & Deputy Monitoring Officer, Adur & Worthing 
Councils 

Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management) 

Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning 

Hamish Walke Principal Planning Officer 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor A Belben 
 

Absent: 

Councillor L M Ascough 

 
Minute's Silence 
 
The Committee observed a minute’s silence in memory of Councillor Geraint Thomas 
who had sadly and suddenly passed away. 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
The following disclosures of interests were made: 
 
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure 

 
Councillor 
J Purdy 

CR/2019/0542/FUL – 
Moka, Station Way, Northgate, 
Crawley 
(Minute 5) 

Personal Interest – 
Employed by a company that was 
listed as consultee (which provided 
no response).  
 

 
 

2. Lobbying Declarations  
 
The following lobbying declarations were made by Councillors:-   



Planning Committee (34) 
17 December 2019 

 

 
 

 
All Councillors in attendance had been lobbied regarding application 
CR/2019/0542/FUL. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 18 November 2019 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair, subject to the following 
amendment to minute 9 that it be noted that as Councillor P C Smith had already 
declared an interest in this item he left the room and took no further part in the 
discussion on this item. 
 

4. Planning Application CR/2019/0542/FUL - Moka, Station Way, Northgate, 
Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/327a of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
 
Demolition Of Existing Nightclub And Redevelopment Of Site Providing 152 
Apartments, Ground Floor Commercial/Retail Space (Class A1, A3, A4, B1 And/Or D2 
Uses) Split Between 2 TO 4 Units, New Publicly Accessible Public Realm (Including 
Pocket Park), New Publicly Accessible Electric Vehicle Charging Hub, Car Club And 
Associated Works 
 
The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application and 
updated the Committee that further comments had been received from Environmental 
Health on the proposed development. The additional comments state that the 
proposed development would be exposed to road noise, rail noise and, potentially, 
plant noise. The applicant had undertaken further work on these issues, but the 
Environmental Health Officer did not consider that all noise and ventilation issues 
have been resolved. The Environmental Health Officer stated that in some areas, 
noise levels would exceed the Council’s standards and that further acoustic design 
measures and mitigation were consequently required. Concerns were also raised 
about potential overheating within the proposed flats and the need for natural 
ventilation and openable windows. Environmental Health therefore required further 
details to address noise and overheating, which the Officer felt could be addressed by 
condition. Additional conditions on other noise issues were also recommended.  
 
The Committee was informed that there were ongoing discussions concerning the 
façade treatment at ground and first floors of the proposed building around the 
proposed pocket park and it was recommended that this could be delegated to 
officers to resolve.  In updating the Committee further, the Principal Planning Officer 
clarified the matters regarding the establishment of the car club (which included some 
free membership for residents and a review mechanism as it progressed), together 
with the electric vehicle charging point installation.  It was noted that the 
implementation and maintenance of the hard and soft landscaping would now be 
covered by a Section 106 Agreement in order to flexibly deal with integration of the 
public realm and highway improvements of both the Moka and Station Gateway 
Improvement scheme. 
 
It was recognised that the proposal would involve the loss of the existing nightclub.  
However, with the main focus of nightlife activity tending to relocate to the High Street 
it was felt that there was sufficient alternative provision available.  It was recognised 
that the proposed flats all complied with the minimum Nationally Described Space 
Standards, and that all flats would benefit from either a 5 sqm balcony or Juliet 
balcony, with some units having additional windows resulting in dual aspect. There 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s12410/5%20PES327a%20Moka%20Station%20Way%20Northgate%20Crawley%20CR20190542FUL.pdf


Planning Committee (35) 
17 December 2019 

 

 
 

was acknowledgement that the proposed building would result in a loss of four 
protected trees which was regrettable.  However, infrastructure contributions would 
assist in tree mitigation to ensure replanting and could be secured by a Section 106 
Agreement.  With reference to the affordable housing contributions, it was noted that 
the provision of the fifteen affordable housing units would be secured through a 
Section 106 Agreement and that there would also be a two stage review of the 
scheme’s viability as it progressed. 
 
The following revisions were made regarding the recommendation and conditions in 
the committee report. 
 
Delegate to officers to agree the following details: 

1. Façade treatment at ground and first floors of the proposed building around 
the proposed pocket park 

 
Revised recommendation: 
PERMIT subject to the completion of a Section 106 obligation to secure: 

 Provision of a minimum of 10% low cost one bedroom housing units, 
namely 15 units (to be secured at 20% discounted sale or rent, at the 
Council’s nomination, and to be safeguarded in perpetuity); 

 Two stage viability re-assessment: 
- First stage if block has not been built up to first floor level within 24 

months of grant of permission, to secure further affordable housing 
units on site if viable (or if agreeable to the Council an off-site 
affordable housing contribution may be considered); and 

- Second stage upon 75% of sale or rent of dwellings, to secure any 
affordable housing contribution (up to 50% of additional profit); 

 Infrastructure contributions towards open space (£59,958.50) and tree 
mitigation (£124,600), prior to commencement;  

 A car club including a minimum of 5 car club parking spaces and two/three 
years free membership to residents of the dwellings from first occupation, 
such car club to be continued and expanded for further 5 year periods if 
monitoring demonstrates success; 

 Installation and retention of electric vehicle charging points on all 16 car 
parking spaces, prior to occupation; 

 Delivery of the pocket park and public realm within the application site prior 
to occupation and on-going management and maintenance; and  

 Highway improvements in association with wider Station Gateway public 
realm improvements, prior to occupation, including provision for a 
footpath/cyclepath around the proposed service bay to be adopted as 
public highway; and 

 
Subject to the conditions set out in the report, subject to the amendments to 
conditions and to the additional Environmental Health conditions set out below: 
 
Delete conditions: 
Delete conditions 10 and 11 as listed in the report, as landscaping will now be 
covered through the penultimate two S106 bullet points above. This approach will 
allow greater flexibility to ensure appropriate integration, implementation and phasing 
of the current proposal and the Station Gateway public realm improvements.   
 
Revised and additional conditions: 
Subject to the agreed elevational and highways details, delegate to officers the final 
wording for the following two conditions: 
 



Planning Committee (36) 
17 December 2019 

 

 
 

2. Drawing numbers (once the applicant has supplied a full set of revised 
drawings); and 
17. Insert highway drawings numbers once final versions of these have been 
agreed.  

 
In line with the comments from Environmental Health, the following amendment to 
condition 4 is proposed and the four additional conditions listed below are 
recommended to be added: 
 
An additional bullet point is recommended to be added to condition 4 (Construction 
Management Plan) in the report to include: 

 “the control of noise and dust emissions from the works” 
 
Additional conditions: 
 

30. No development shall commence unless and until a scheme to address 
noise mitigation and potential overheating has been submitted to and agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be fully 
implemented in accordance with the approved details prior to the first 
occupation of any of the flats hereby approved unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
REASON: To safeguard the amenities of future residents in the proposed flats 
in accordance with policies CH3 and ENV11 of the Crawley Borough Local 
Plan 2015-2030. 
 
31. The noise emissions from any grille opening on to an amenity space or the 
public realm shall not exceed the background sound level for the area into 
which the plant is discharging as measured at the location where the 
discharge occurs. 
REASON: To safeguard the amenities of future residents in the proposed flats 
in accordance with policies CH3 and ENV11 of the Crawley Borough Local 
Plan 2015-2030. 
 
32. The motors and moving components of any security shutters or roller 
gates shall be acoustically isolated from the building structure to prevent the 
transmission of the sound to the structure. 
REASON: To safeguard the amenities of future residents in the proposed flats 
in accordance with policies CH3 and ENV11 of the Crawley Borough Local 
Plan 2015-2030. 
 
33. The inherent airborne sound insulation between the noise generating uses 
(including but not exclusively commercial uses and the waste stores) and 
residential properties shall be at least 65 DnTw. 
Occupation of the residential properties shall not commence until the applicant 
has demonstrated that the value has been achieved. 
REASON: To safeguard the amenities of future residents in the proposed flats 
in accordance with policies CH3 and ENV11 of the Crawley Borough Local 
Plan 2015-2030. 

 
 
Richard Mees (on behalf of the applicant) then addressed the meeting in support of 
the application. 
 
The Committee then considered the application.  In response to issues raised, the 
Principal Planning Officer: 



Planning Committee (37) 
17 December 2019 

 

 
 

 Confirmed the logistics and provision for a footpath/cyclepath around the 
proposed service bay to be adopted as public highway. 

 Confirmed the access to the refuse bay was separate to the service bay on 
Station Way. 

 Highlighted the advantage of progressing aspects via a Section 106 Agreement 
to enable the proposal to integrate with the Station Gateway scheme. 

 Identified that in terms of security and safety, the applicant was aware of the 
comments issued by Sussex Police which included a range of Secured by 
Design measures to be taken into account. 

 Responded to concerns regarding the use of the electric charging spaces in that 
it was anticipated that the car club operator would manage these and they 
would be open to members of the public but for the charging period only and 
consequently be prohibited from commuter parking. 

 Confirmed the tree contribution and that there was capacity to undertake the 
tree planting. 

 Identified that nominations rights were still to be determined but confirmed it was 
key to focus on the number of units and securing the 10% (15) onsite affordable 
units.  However, the review mechanism would assess the value and viability of 
the scheme as it progressed and may allow additional affordable provision to be 
secured. 

 Highlighted options for the façade treatment at ground and first floors and the 
Committee Members offered views on various options. 

 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Permit, subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement, with the amended 
conditions and revised recommendation above, and the conditions and informatives 
set out in report PES/327a 
 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.30 pm 
 
 

S Malik (Chair) 
 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s12410/5%20PES327a%20Moka%20Station%20Way%20Northgate%20Crawley%20CR20190542FUL.pdf

